expenditures. It would not be easy, however, to maintain such austerity measures while aiming for
economic recovery at the same time. Another possible solution would be to have the advanced nations
of the eurozone provide ongoing fiscal support to peripheral nations. However, since fiscal unification
is lacking, this could only be achieved in part under current circumstances. Also, given the political
opposition to fiscal unification existing in advanced nations of the eurozone, the likelihood of fiscal
support should be viewed as no more than a remote prospect.

Should there be an event that greatly reduces risk tolerance as discussed above, there is the possibility
that the yen would appreciate sharply away from the level we have established in our main scenario.
As an alternative scenario, we carried out a risk simulation assuming that the growth rate of the world
economy would slow by 1% in our forecast period and that the yen would appreciate by Y10/$ (Chart
1.3.5). Should the yen strengthen beyond expectations, Japan’s economy would grow more slowly
than in our main scenario. The main causes for this would be the weaker growth of exports and the
reduced growth of private capex owing to the faltering of exports.

 Japan’s Medium-term Economic Outlook: February 2014 29

Downside Risk Simulation Chart 1.3.5

FY2014-23 FY2014-18 FY2019-23 FY2014-23 FY2014-18 FY2019-23 FY2014-23 FY2014-18 FY2019-23

Real GDP (y/y %) 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.1 -0.5 -0.8 -0.2

　Private final consumption 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.6 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2

　Private capital investment 3.6 5.0 2.2 2.5 2.9 2.1 -1.1 -2.1 -0.1

　Private housing investment -1.8 -2.4 -1.1 -2.0 -2.8 -1.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.2

　Public fixed capital formation 0.1 -1.5 1.8 0.7 -0.5 1.9 0.5 1.0 0.1

　Government final consumption 2.0 1.9 2.1 1.9 1.9 1.9 -0.1 0.0 -0.2

　Export of goods and services 5.3 6.5 4.1 2.9 2.7 3.0 -2.4 -3.8 -1.1

　Import of goods and services 3.9 3.9 3.9 2.5 1.9 3.0 -1.5 -2.0 -0.9

Nominal GDP (y/y %) 2.3 2.6 2.0 1.4 1.5 1.3 -0.9 -1.0 -0.7

GDP deflator (y/y %) 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.2 -0.4 -0.3 -0.5

Corporate Goods Price Index (y/y %) 1.2 1.4 0.9 0.5 0.8 0.2 -0.6 -0.6 -0.7

Consumer Price Index (y/y %) 1.4 1.6 1.3 1.1 1.3 0.8 -0.4 -0.3 -0.5

O/N call rate (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Yield on 10-yr JGBs (%) 1.6 1.3 1.9 1.3 1.0 1.5 -0.3 -0.3 -0.4

Exchange rate (Y/$) 93.9 100.0 87.8 83.9 90.0 77.8 -10.0 -10.0 -10.0

Current balance (% of nominal GDP) 2.5 2.6 2.4 0.7 1.2 0.2 -1.8 -1.4 -2.1

Nominal employee compensation (y/y %) 1.6 1.3 2.0 0.9 0.7 1.2 -0.7 -0.6 -0.8

Unemployment  rate (%) 3.5 3.6 3.3 4.0 4.1 3.9 0.5 0.4 0.6

Labor's share 65.1 65.6 64.7 67.0 67.3 66.7 1.9 1.7 2.0

Central & local government balance (% of nominal GDP)

　Fiscal balance -4.6 -5.2 -4.0 -6.0 -6.3 -5.6 -1.4 -1.1 -1.7

　Primary balance -3.2 -3.8 -2.6 -4.5 -4.8 -4.2 -1.4 -1.1 -1.6

 Central & local government debt (% of nominal GDP) 240.8 241.8 239.9 259.5 251.7 266.7 18.7 9.9 26.8

Deviation from main
scenario;%,%pt

Main scenario
World economy slows by 1%,

appreciation of Y10/$

Source: Compiled by DIR.
Notes: 1) Period avg., 2) Labor's share: ratio of employee compensation to national income, 3) Fiscal balance: excl. ad-hoc factors.

Alternative Scenario: World Growth Rate (left) and Exchange Rate (right) Chart 1.3.6

60

90

120

150

180

1990 2000 2010 2020 (FY)

Forecast

Yen depreciates by
10 yen

(yen/dollar)

 Main Scenario

Yen appreciates by
10 yen

-1.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

1990 2000 2010 2020

Main Scenario

1% Acceleration
Scenario

1% Slowdown
Scenario

Forecast

(FY)

Source: Compiled by DIR using a variety of source material

 Japan’s Medium-term Economic Outlook: February 2014 30

These are downside risks, but it should also be borne in mind that they are coupled with upside risks.
The upside would be triggered by an event that reduces the possibility of a downside risk. Examples
would include the acceleration of emerging-market economies as the US maintains monetary easing
beyond expectations, China succeeding in shifting from investment-driven to consumption-driven
economic growth and maintaining high growth, and progress in the fiscal unification of the eurozone.
Regarding these upside risk scenarios, we performed a risk simulation assuming that the growth rate of
the world economy would increase by 1% in our forecast period and that the yen would weaken by
Y10/$ (Chart 1.3.7). Should the yen depreciate beyond expectations, Japan’s economy would grow
faster than in our main scenario, with the main causes being exports and private capex growing at a
more rapid pace.

Upside Risk Simulation Chart 1.3.7

FY2014-23 FY2014-18 FY2019-23 FY2014-23 FY2014-18 FY2019-23 FY2014-23 FY2014-18 FY2019-23

Real GDP (y/y %) 1.5 1.7 1.3 2.1 2.6 1.6 0.6 0.9 0.3

　Private final consumption 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.3

　Private capital investment 3.6 5.0 2.2 4.9 7.3 2.4 1.3 2.3 0.2

　Private housing investment -1.8 -2.4 -1.1 -1.5 -2.0 -1.0 0.3 0.4 0.1

　Public fixed capital formation 0.1 -1.5 1.8 -0.6 -2.8 1.7 -0.7 -1.2 -0.1

　Government final consumption 2.0 1.9 2.1 2.1 1.9 2.3 0.1 0.0 0.3

　Export of goods and services 5.3 6.5 4.1 7.7 10.2 5.1 2.4 3.7 1.0

　Import of goods and services 3.9 3.9 3.9 5.4 6.0 4.9 1.5 2.1 0.9

Nominal GDP (y/y %) 2.3 2.6 2.0 3.4 3.8 3.1 1.1 1.2 1.0

GDP deflator (y/y %) 0.8 0.8 0.7 1.3 1.1 1.5 0.5 0.3 0.7

Corporate Goods Price Index (y/y %) 1.2 1.4 0.9 1.9 2.0 1.8 0.7 0.6 0.9

Consumer Price Index (y/y %) 1.4 1.6 1.3 1.9 1.8 2.0 0.5 0.3 0.7

O/N call rate (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.5

Yield on 10-yr JGBs (%) 1.6 1.3 1.9 2.0 1.5 2.5 0.4 0.1 0.7

Exchange rate (Y/$) 93.9 100.0 87.8 103.9 110.0 97.8 10.0 10.0 10.0

Current balance (% of nominal GDP) 2.5 2.6 2.4 4.4 4.0 4.8 2.0 1.4 2.5

Nominal employee compensation (y/y %) 1.6 1.3 2.0 2.5 1.9 3.1 0.9 0.6 1.1

Unemployment  rate (%) 3.5 3.6 3.3 2.9 3.2 2.5 -0.6 -0.4 -0.8

Labor's share 65.1 65.6 64.7 62.9 63.8 62.1 -2.2 -1.8 -2.6

Central & local government balance (% of nominal GDP)

　Fiscal balance -4.6 -5.2 -4.0 -2.9 -4.0 -1.9 1.7 1.2 2.0

　Primary balance -3.2 -3.8 -2.6 -1.6 -2.6 -0.6 1.6 1.1 2.0

 Central & local government debt (% of nominal GDP) 240.8 241.8 239.9 219.9 231.9 209.8 -20.9 -9.9 -30.1

Deviation from main
scenario;%,%pt

Main scenario
World economy increases by 1%,

depreciation of Y10/$

Source: Compiled by DIR.
Notes: 1) Period avg., 2) Labor's share: ratio of employee compensation to national income, 3) Fiscal balance: excl. ad-hoc factors.

 Japan’s Medium-term Economic Outlook: February 2014 31

2. Assessment of and Challenges Facing Abenomics in its
Second Year

2.1 Impact and Limitations of Monetary Policy

In the second half of the 2000s, the yen experienced a long trend of appreciation in the aftermath of the
Lehman crisis. Then, from end-2012, the yen turned to depreciate sharply. This was the consequence
of the new Abe administration assuming office in December 2012, which was viewed as favoring bold
monetary easing, and of the announcement of quantitative and qualitative monetary easing by
Haruhiko Kuroda, the new governor of the Bank of Japan, in April 2013. Interest rates, led by the